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Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 W. Randolph, Suicte 11-500
Chicago, Il 60601

Re: In the Matter Of: Petition of Waste Professlonals, Inc.,
d/b/a Pekin Landfill, for Adjusted Standard, frcem T11. Adm.
Code Part 814, Subpart D, AS ‘!?'*h;

Dear Dorothy:

Enclosed please find the original and nine (9) coples of
Petition for Adjusted Standard, which we agk that you kindly ffle
in the above-captioned matter, on behalf of our client Waste
Professionals, Inc., along with our check {n the amount of
$75.00. Please note that a copy of same has been served upon the
Illinols Environmental Protection Agency through the director's

office.
Thank you.
Verv truly yours,
MOHAN, ALEWBLT.ﬁPRILLAMAN & ADAMI
By // -
Fred ¢. ®rillaman
FCP/sow ’
Enclosure

cc: Mary Gade
Scott Phillips
1llinois Departmont of Hatural Resources
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SYATE O 4L.LaTeS

IN THE MATTER OF: PETITION OF
WASTE PROFESSIONALS, INC.,
d/b/a PEKIN LANDFILL, for

ADJUSTED STANDARD, from Il1. Adm.

Couse Part 814, Subpart D.

FQULUTION CONTROE. BOARD

as _97-(C

)
)
} (Adjusted Standard-Land)
)
)

NOTICE OF FILING

AND PROOF OF SERVICE

TO: Mary Gade, Director
Tllinols Environmental

Protection Agency

2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, IL 62706

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 wWest Randolph Street

Scott Phi' ips
Illinois ° 7ironmental
Protection Agerncy

2200 Churchill Road
Springfield, Il 62706

Office of Legal Services

Illinois Department of
Ratural Resources

524 S. Second Street

Sulte 11-500 springfield, 1L 62701-1787
Chicago, IL 60601
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on QE; day of June, 1997, we sent
to the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the original and nlane
copies of Waste Professionals’' Petition for Adjusted Standard and
an Appearance for (iling in the above-entitled cause.

The underslgned hereby certifies that a true and correct
copy of the above-described pleadings were served upon above-
identifled partles at the above-listed address via firat class
U.S. Malil, by enclosing same in an envelope, properly addresscd,
with postage fully prepaid, and by depositing sald envelope in a
U.S. Post Office mail box on the . day of June, 1997,
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/// Fred‘;wlﬂatiiaman
MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI R
One North Old Capitol Plaza
First of America Centcr, Suite 325
Springfield, IL 62701-1323
(217) 528-2517
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THIS FILING 15 SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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STATE OF diius
POLLUTION CONTROY, BGARD

BEFORE THE TLLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF: PETITION OF

) , -
WASTE PROFESSIONALS, INC., y as 9 7-(C
d/b/a PEKIN LANDFILL, for ) (Adjusted Standard-Land)
)
)

ADJUSTED STANDARD, from Ill. Adm.
Code Part 814, Subpart D.

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

The undersigned hereby enter thei: appearances In the above-
ontitled cavse as counsel of record on behalf of Patitioner,

WASTIZ PROFESSIONALS, INC., d/b/a PEKIN LANDFILL.
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! Recky S. McCray /

MOHAN, ALEVELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI
One North Old Capitol Plaza

First of America Center, Sulte 325
springfield, IL 62701-1322

(217) 528-2D517
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
POULUTION CONTROL BOARD

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

as 94710

(Adjusted Standard-Land)

Il THE MATTER OF: PETITION OF
WASTE PROFESSIONALS, INC.,

d/b/a PEKIN LANDFILL, for
ADJUSTED STANDARD, from Ill. Adm.
Code Part 814, Subpart D.

PETITION FOR ADJUSTED STANDARD

HOW COMES Psetitioner, WASTE PROFESSIONALS, INC., d/b/a PEKIN
LANDFILL (hereinafter “"Waste Professionals), by {ts undersigned
attorneys, and pursuant to Section 28.1(a) of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter "the Act"), 415 ILCS
5/28.1(a), and Pollution Control Board regulations appearing at
35 I11l. Adm. Code Part 106, Subpart G, requests that the Board
enact an adjusted standard to modify a rule of general
applicabllity which otherwise governs Waste Professionals'
landfill in Tazewell County, Illinois. Specifically, Waste
Professionals requests adjustment to the standard appearing at 35
I111. Adm. Code Part 814, Subpart D, to allow a discrete, secure
portion of the Pekin Landfill to remain open for a short period
of time beyond September 168, 1997 so that the facility can
achieve {ts perinitted final elevations and contours.

In support of its Petition, and in accordance with 35 111.
Adm. Code 106.705, Waste Professionals states as follows:

STANCARD TO BE_ ADDRESSED
35 111, Adm. Code 106.705(a)

Waste Professionals, for its adjusted standard, proposes a
new section be added to Part 814, Subpart D, of this Board's

waste disposal regulations, as foilows:




Section 814.403 Adjusted Standard

Section 814.403. (a) Netwithstanding Sections
814.401 or 814.402, for a period of up to 14 months
after September 18, 1997, Waste Professiornals, Inc.
d/b/a Pekin Landfill, may continue to accegt waste for
disposal in the Southeast Trench only of its Tazewell
County, Illinois landfill, pursuant to the terms of its
existing operating permit, at which time it must
commence closure pursuant to the standards set forth in
Part 811 of these requlations.

(b) After Waste Professionals, Inc. d/b/a Pekin
Landfill, initiates closure of its Tazewell County,
Illinois landffill, it may accept waste for disposal or
for use in closure and post-closure care only as
authorized in its closure and post-closure care plans.

LEVEL OF JUSTIFICATION REQUIRED FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD
35 111. Adm. Code 106.705(c)

In adopting R88-7, the Board did not specify the level of
justification required of a petitioner for an adjusted standard.
Therefore, the Board may grant the adjusted standard requested
herein if it determines, upon adequate proof by Waste
Professionals that:

1. Factors relating to Pekin Landfill are substantially and
significantly different from the factors relied upon by the Board
in adopting the R88-7 regulations applicable to Pekin Landfill;

2. The existence of those factors justifies an adjusted
standard;

3. The requested standard will not result in environmental
or health effects substantially and significantly more adverse
than the effects considered by the Board in adopted R88-7; and

4, The adjusted standard is consistent with any applicable
Federal Law. Section 28.1(c) of the Act.

..2_



This Petition, organized under the headings appearing in 35
Il11. Adm. Code 106.705, contains that proof.

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE OF PETITIONER'S ACTIVITY
35 111. Adm. Code 106.705(d)

Pekin Landfill (sometimes referred to as "the landfill
facility" or “the facility") is located south of Pekin in rural
Tazewell County, Xllinois. The facility is zoned agricultural,
as is all of the surrounding property with the exception of the
Lake Knolls Subdivision, to the southeast of the facility; the
homes in that subdivision are all more than } mile from the waste
boundary of Pekin Landfill. A site location map showing the
facility and the surrounding area is attached hereto as Exhibit A
and incorporated herein by reference. The facility is identified
as Agency Site No. 1798050001, and is owned by Mr. Eloyd and Mrs.
Francis Simpson. The Simpsons lease the facility to Waste
Professionals. At the present time, Waste Professionals has 9
full-time employees assigned to the facility. The facility is
permitted to accept general municipal solid waste, non-hazardous
speclal waste, municipal solid waste and construction and
demolition debris, and has been in continuous operation since
issuance of the operating permit (1970-45-OP) in 1970. The
majority of the wastes disposed of at the facility are generated
within Tazewell County and contiguous counties.

The R88-7 requlations in September 1990, promulgated by the
Board, imposed more stringent design and operating standards on

existing non-hazardous waste landfills. On March 18, 1991, the
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prior operator of the Pekin Landfill facility, Waste Ltd., filed
with the Agency a form LPC-PA1lS, pursuant to 3% Ill. Adm. Code
814.103, predicting that it would initiate closure of the
landfill by September 18, 1997. A copy of the form LPC-PAlS5 is
attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by
reference. In 1991, when that prediction or estimate was made,
the prior operator estimated that it would receive 350,000 cubic
vyards of garbage per year and, indeed, in 1991 it did accept more
than 300,000 cubic yards of waste at the facility.

Waste Professionals became the operator of the facility on
August 2, 1994. Significant Modification Permit No. 1994-449-LFM
for the faclility was issued to Waste Professionals on April 15,
1996, and modified on October 11, 1996. To obtain this permit,
Waste Professionals demonstrated compliance with the requirements
of R88-7 relative to site geology and hydrogeology, groundwater
and surface water conditions, final cover and post-closure care
including groundwater monitoring. Financial assurance for
closure and post-closure care totals $1,798,590.

The Significant Modification permit allows Waste
Professionals to operate the existing 46.8 acre landfill unit in
compliance with the applicable requirements of 35 Ill. Adm., Code
Parts 811 and 812, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 814.104, 814.401
and 614.402. The Significant Modification permit specifically
approves such operations (i{.e. waste disposal) within the
permitted boundaries of the c¢xisting landfill unit only until

September 18, 1997. The permit does not specifically authorize
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Waste Professionals to accept waste for disposal or for use in

closure or post-closure care.

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ADJUSTED STANDARD
35 Ill. Adm. Cod¢ 106.705(f)

Since Waste Professionals is the operator of an existing
unit that must initiate closure within 7 years, it is referred to
as a "Subpart D" facility. governed by 35 Ill. Adm. Code 814.401
and 814.402. Those provisions essentially require a Subpart D
facility operator to plan his waste receipts in such a manner
that the last load necessary to fill the site to capacity will
arrive on or shortly before September 18, 1997 so that he can
commence closure on that date. This ls not always possible, as
was demonstrated in 1992, when coperators of the less-secure
landfill faci.ities in Illinois (referred to as "Subpart E"
facilities) found themselves in the same relative position.

The standards relative to closure of both Subpart E
facilities and Subpart D facilities require that operators
*commence closure” by a date certain. In the case of Subpart E
facilities, closure was to commence by September 18, 1992, but
because the Subpart E facilities were then operating under old
Part 807 permits, and since Part 807, at Section 807.509, allowed
operators to continue accepting waste as part of a closure plan
approved by the Agency in the permit, the Agency did, in 1992,
permit many Illlinois landfills to continue accepting waste as
part of thelir approved closure plans, so that permitted final

elevations could be achieved with the use of waste, This was
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both a practical and technically feasi{ble solution to a problem
that otherwise would have left many permitted site operators with
permitted but unused space.

Unfortunately, there is no parallel provision in the R88-7
regulations, and so the Agency dces not now have the same
regulatory authority that it had in 1992 to solve the same
problem faced by Subpart E site operators cthen that Waste
Professionals faces today.

Consequently, Waste Professionals is proposing an adjusted
standard that allows its Pekin Landfill facility to continue
accepting waste for disposal In the Southeast Trench only, for a
perliod of up to 14 months after September 18, 1997, all in
accordance with the approved operating procedures appearing in
ite Significant Modification permit. As will be discussed more
fully hereafter, the Southeast Trench {s a secure cell, designod
as a state-of-the-art facility, complete with a
geomembrane/compacted clay compogsite liner and leachate
collection system. After the l4-month extension period has
expired, Waste Professionals will be requlred to commence closure
unless an Agency-issgued permlt provides that It may continue to
accept waste for disposal or for use in closure and post-closure
care. This second provision {3 analogous to 35 Ill. Adm. Code
807.509, which allowed Subpart E facllity operators to continue
accept.ing waste as part of thelr closure plans approved by the

Agency. Subpart E facilities were not designed or constructed to



the saxe standards as is the Southeast Treznch at the Pekin

Landfil}l facility.

HOW PETITIONER SEEKS TO JUSTIFY THE PROPOSED ADJUSTED STANDARD
35 T11. Adm. Code 106.705(h)

The subjecti facil .ty contains two (2) lateral expansion
areas, being 0.9 and 1.9 acres in size, respectively. Each of
these lateral expunsion areas Is lined with a composite liner
conslisting of a geomembrane layer placed over a low permeability
clay layer (3-feet thick with a maximum permeability of 1 x 107
cm/scc.). The 0.9 acre lateral expansion has been fully
constructed and will recelve its fina. delivery of waste within
50 days prior to Septembi:r 18, 1997. However, the 1.9 acre
lateral expansion (the Southeast Trench), although fully llined
and improved with a permitted leachate collection system,
requires the construction of several stages of side walls, only
the first of which is now completed. Completion of the remaining
stages of side walls on the Southeast Trench can only be
accompl ished as waste is being received at the Southeast Trench.
Prasont plans call for the remaining stages of the side walls of

the Southeast Trench to be completed on or about August 15, 1997,

The cost to complete these final stages Is approximately $84,500,
By the time that the Southeast Trench ls completed, however, all
othor areas of the landfill, Including the 0.9 acre lateral

expansion, will have recelved their (inal volumes of wastes, and
will be closed and covered, or in the process of receiving final

covaer (approximately 14 acres of final cover has already been
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placed and certified by the Agency, ia accordarce with 35 Ill.
Ada. Code Part 807 and Section 814.401(a)(4}), .-3ving only the
air space in the Scutheast Trench available for landfilling from
approximately Rugust 15, 1997 and thereafter. Unfortunately,
however, the Sovtheast Trench cannot begin to bo filled to
capacity by the September 18, 1997 deadline. The boundaries of
the Southeast Trench are shown on Exhibit C, incorporated herein
by reference.

The inability of Waste Professionals to have the Scutheast
Trench fully constructed and filled to capaclity prior to the
regulatory deadline is the result of its loss of a major custoner
in 1992, and its [nabiilty Lu replace that cusiomer »ith egqual or
greater volumes of waste [rom other sources. Specificelly, the
largest volume customer in 1991 (Environmental Protection &
Improvement Company of Denville, New Jersey) elected to sond its
waste materials elsewhere after January of 1992 (except for a
short time in 199%), desplite the best efforts of both Waste
Professionsals and the prior operator, Waste Ltd., to reqain this
customer's business. This customer accrunted for approximately
45% of the landfil)‘s overall gate rocelpts in 1991 alone. A
potential new special waste customers may have (illed the gap,
but. being a Subpart I facllity, Waste Professlonals was and ie
restricted by regulation Lo accepting only such speclal waste
stroams as wore pormitted as of the effective dato of R86-7.

Had the Pokin Land(ill facility been (ortunate enough to
stay on a 300,000-plus cublc yard pace after 1991, the facility



would have reached capacity and would have closed well before the
Septenber 18, 1997 deadline. Since that time, however, the
average yearly receipts have been only about 169,000 cubic yards
per ysar, cor approximately 14,000 cubic yards per month. An
analysis of the % most recent Solid Waste Management Quarterly
Summary reports filed with the Agency by Waste Professionals for
cthis facllity {(Group Exhibit 0 hereto) reveals that average
monthly receipte are trendimg downward to about 12,000 cubic
yards per montr. Even with receipts for April 1997 (12,664 cubic
yvards) and Hay 1997 (13,744 cubic yards) factored in, the average
for the last 17 months {s about 12,200 cubic yards per month,
According the January 1997 "Solid Waste Capacity
Cortification” report (Exhibit £ heretoj, approximately 27.,270
cublc vards of waste capacliLy was available at the facility as of
the first of this year. Since that time and through May, 1997,
receipts of 57,7158 cublc yards have reduced avallable air space
to 215,512 cublic yards (affidavit of Ron Boerema, attached as
Exhibit F hereto). Thus, as of June 1, 1997, in order for Waste
Frofessionals to reach pormitted (ipnal elevation with waste by
the Septomber 18, 1997 deadline, It would have to accept an
average of 58,250 yaros of waste monthly. This would amount vo a
fourfold increase in curroent business, and (3 not possible Lo
achiove. For one thinj, gat¢ rates would havo Lo be
significantly reduced, and they arce already lower than the area-
wide aveorayge (see Exhibit G heroto). Accordirg Lo Lhe Aqancy'’s

most curront edition of “Annmal Landf{il) Capaclity Report"
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(December 1996), Waute Professionals' published gate rate of
$6.25/cubic yard ranks among the lowest of all published rates
for active landfills in Regfions 3, 4 and 5. Gate rates could be
further redured to encourage an increase in business, but such
reductions are not ecunomically reasonable bhased on constiuction
and operating costs.

Cegpite the average downward trending for the past two
vears, Waste Professionals reasonably expects to recelve an
average of 12,200 cubic yards of waste through the site's
remaining life. At that rate, the final load allowing che site
to be filled will not arrive until Hovember, 1998. This is
illustrated in Table I:

- 10-

TABLE |
Monthly Remalning

Recolipts Capacity

start Jan 1997 273,270
Jan (10,200) 263,070
bob (10,030) 253,040
Mar (11,120} 241,920
April (12,664) 229,256
May (13,744) 215,512
June (12,200) 203,312
July (12,200) 191,112
Aug (12,200) 178,912
Sept (12,200) 166,712
Oct. (12,200) 154,512
Nov (12,200) 142,312
Dec (12,2009 130,112
Jan 1998 (12,200) 117,912
Feb (12,200) 105,712
March (12,200) 9),512
April (12,200) 81,312
Hay (12,2009 69,112
June (12,200) 56,912



July {12,200) 44,712
Aug (12,200) 32,512
Sept (12,200) 20,312
Oct (12,200) 8,112
Kow ( 8,112) 0

In this Petition, Waste Professionals requests that the

8oard promulgate an adjusted standard that tazkes into account the

unique circumstances at the Pekin Landfill facility, including

the fact that:

in requiring Subpart D landfills to commence closure by
September 18, 1997, neither the Board nor the operators
of the Pekin Landfill facility contemplated that the
Southeast Trench at the Pekin Landfill facility would
be constructed and available for use for more than a
year beyond September 18, 1997.

Current monitoring activities show no increasing
concentrations of contaminants, demonstrating that
groundwater qualits conditions are either stable or
improving. This is due to enhanced design features and
fmproved operational practices over the years,
culminating with the design of the new Southeast
Trench, a state-of-the-art unit, that 1ls lined with a
geomembrane compacted clay composite liner and contains
a leachate collection system. Deposition of waste in
the Southeast Trench I8 not uxpected to allow

contaminantg to Impact groundwater,
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. Allowing optimum use of the permitted landfill so that
the Southeast Trench can be filled to the permitted
elevations will have a negligible impact on the
environment. Thus, adjusting the landfill standards as
requested herein will not result in environmental or
health effects substantially and significantly more
adverse than would occur if the generally applicable
standards were implemented, that is, if Waste
Professionals were to shut down the site on September

18, 1997, and not use the Southeast Trench for waste

disposal.

IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT
35 I11. Adm. Code 106.705(q)

If Petfitioner were to comply with the regulation of general
applicability, there would be no appreciable enhancement to the
environment than if Petitioner were to comply only with the
proposed adjusted standard. The proposed adjusted standard would
have few environmental costs or health, welfare and social costs,
inasmuch as it calls only for a continuation of activities
already permitted and conducted for the facility in question.
Specifically, it would allow disposal in a cell with a compact« .
clay/geomembrane composite liner and leachate drainage and
collection systems, which is more environmentally sound than
disposal in Subpart D facilities that lack such systems. At the
same time, adoption of this adjusted standard instead of

mandating compliance with the rules of general applicability
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would result in environmental benefits resulting from the
decreased necessity for transporting solid wastes to other
available landfills, which would have a co.responding decrease in
the amount of vehicular emissions as well as of in the amounts of
fosgil fuels and other non-renewable resources used during
transportation.

The proposed adjusted standard would have little adverse
impact upon the people of the State of Illinois. The new
standard would result in some increased costs of regulatory
oversight by the Agency, but this "increased cost' would be a
mere continuation of costs already borne by the State of Illinois
under preexisting conditions. No other state agency would be
affected by the standard, directly or indirectly. Accordingly,
the impact upon state revenue wculd be minimal; moreover, the
revenue impact resulting from the proposed adjusted standard
would be offset completely by sol!ld waste management fees and
other charges which Pekin Landfill would be obligated to pay to
the State In the event the proposed adjusted standard is adopted.

The proposed adjusted standard would actually result in a
positive impact upon the people of tha State cf Illinois by
utilizing permitted disposal volume and me.ntaining jobs (and
assocliated economic activities) otherw!se lost by premature

closure of Pekin Landffll.
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EFFORTS NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH REGULATION
OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY
35 111. Adm. Code 106.705(e)

The Illinois regulations require that disposal units must
comply with the standards of 35 IAC 814.302 to remain open bevond
seven years after the effective date, i.e. September 18, 1997.
vaste Professionals has not demonstrated, nor has it been
required to demonstrate, compliance with the location standard.
of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.302(c), Lhe hydrogeological site
investigation requirements of 35 111. Adm. Code 811.315, or the
groundwater impact assessment standards of 35 Ill. Adm. Code
811.317. The cost to demonstrate such compliance is estimated to
erceed $50,000. See Affidavit of Ron Boerema (Exhibit F hereto).
As more fully set forth above, the additional cost necessary to
demonstrate such compliance is not justified, since the only unit
to remain open beyond September 18, 1997 for the acceptance of
waste is effectively designed and will be constructed to "Subpart
C" standards, complete with a geomembrane/compacted clay
composite liner and a leachate collection system.

The only other option available to Waste Professionals is to
comply with its current permit by ceasing all acceptance of waste
by September 18, 1997, and thereafter achieving the permitted
final contours, in order to provide optimum drainage, by use of
clay to fill the appoximately 107,500 cubic yards of actual space
that will remain as of that date (172,000 + 1.6 = 107,500). The

cost of providing earthen materials to fill this space is
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$2.12/cubic yard. See Affidavit of Ron Boerema, Exhibit F
heretc. Consequently, after having spent approximately $84,500
to complete the construction of the Southeast Trench so that it
can safely accept waste, Waste Professionals would be required to
use the Southeast Trench for earth instead of waste, and at a
cost to Waste Professionals of an additional $227,900. This is
not only a inadvisable use of secure landfill space, but an
unwise expenditure of money, as well.

CONSISTENCY OF ADJUSTED STANDARD WITH FEDERAL LAW
35 111. Adm. Code 106.705(1)

The federal regulations at 40 CFR 258.16 require that
existing MSWLF units that cannot make the demonstration specified
in 40 CFR 258.10(a) pertaining to alirports, 40 CFR 258.11(a)
pertaining to floodplains, or 40 CFR 258.15(a) pertaining to
unstable areas, must close by October 9, 1996. The corresponding
Illinois regulations are contained in 35 IAC 814.402(f) and (qg).
Pekin Landfill has demonstrated compliance with these standards.
No other specific restrictions or deadlines are applicable to
this facility. The standard which is the subject of this
petition does not implement any federal law or program applicable
to the facility. The adjusted standard is consistent with
federal law.

INTENT TO IMPLEMENT REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL LAW
35 I11. Adm. Code 106.705(b)

The Illinois regulations, as adopted in R88-7 at 14 111,
Reg. 15861 (effective September 18, 1990), were intended to be,
and are, more stringent than the federal law. In response to the
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adoption of 40 CFR 258 at 56 FR S1016 (on October 9, 1991), the
Illinois regulat.ions were modified in R93-10 (on December 16,
1993). Cumulatively, the provisions of 35 Ill. Adm. Code £14.402
(a) - (b) were modified and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 814.402 (c) - (g}
were added to implement requirements of federal law. Waste
Professionals has demonstrated compliance with the Iilinois
regulations.

WAIVER OF HEARING
35 Ill. Adm. Code 106.705(1)

vWaste Professionals hereby waives its right to a public

hearing.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, Waste
Professionals respectfully requests that the HBoard enact the
adjusted standard requested hercin.

Respectfully suomitted,

WASTE PROFESSIONALS, INC., d/b/& PEKIN
LANDFILL., Petitioner,

By MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI,
Its Attcerneys,

A ,: . /;fvfl N,
By £ //../1gy x/y,//ﬁ«, f&&g”
Becky S. lMcCray 7
g T [ R
BY pa .»(f‘?f’ £ Pl zf‘ar-—lh = .
pd Fred C.-Prillaman
, .
MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI “J/
One North Old Capitol Plaza '
First of America Center, Sulte 325
Springflield, IL 62701-1323
(217) 528-2517
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IMinois Environmental Protection Agencey
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L Sie information (Plesse type or print lepitiy) Initisle

~

c.

The Kneis Enviconmertnl Protecton Agency 8 svIeAZed 10 teuest e NfOMMBOon pyisuant K 33 M,

PHOHE No. @ 309303679 Gpe-. 25 1997 2:00PN PRI

* SOLID WASTE LANDFILL CAPACITY CERTIFICATION
January 1, 18%7 '

For Office Use Only

Site Mdentification Date
m Pekin LoamAfind

FEIN #: F-195-0145 Site # (IEPA): 17920850001
Piryscal St Location (Streel, Road, akc): 11915 Towerlinn Ra.

City, Zp Code: Pekin, §1559 County: — Il

Owner/Operator ldentification
Qwner Name: Eloyd ard Frances $improe
Address; 11916 Towarling B4,
e LA, L)1 n0is  £1554
Centact Mame: . Rin RSADMRA_.
shoukd be amdiar with 1EPA s0lid waste fee reports

Phone ¥ _ {39) 348-3675

-

Operator Nome: Waste Professionals, inmc.
Address: 1)916 Towsr)ine R4.
ferin, 11fngls 61554
ContactName. ____.__Ban Baeresa
should be famdiar with IEPA solid wasla les renorts

Phone ¥’ (209) H8-3619

Type of Ownership'Operation (Cicle Twn)

Municoatly operated opaiated

Type of Wisie Received (mark af that apoy)

— . Goners! Municipal Befuse

v HBLOIGOUS

—L_ Special {Non-hazardous)

— ChOmical Only (exctuging putrascibie)

- IN01t Only (exciuding chemical and putresciiie)
e Other (descnbe); ~c2tttiuction/bem) (hlon Bebris

implementng avd sythenand by Sechon 22.18(1) of he Enviconmental Protection Act (415 ILGS




From *

PEXINETROLADFILL PHONE o, 3090480679 Aer. 25 1997 2:00PM PeR
mm .-
a. DevelopmentalConsruction Permit
Pormit Number; __ 1910-05-45 . Oatgy __ Megut 7. 1970
b.  Other Permi(e). My 19, 1981
t. Number: boe-A3 Date: T
2 Number: Date:
C. Overal increass (or docm)ol air space In cubic yards aliowed by the above permit(s):
1. Unknown 2
0. Tho total remainiig voume of the landfit (sir space) allowed in the developmentaliconstruction and
other permits assipned 1o this she as of Jnnu-xy i1, 1997 {in gubioc yards)
« 470,193 ° £))
@. Remaining Volums Available for Waste Disposal
8. Method and d«m used for datermining the remaining volumo (check one and piovide date):
sutvey: date: Decomber M, W6 gerimighoto: T date:
other (describe and date):
b. Remaining permitted volume ngeded for dally and intermediate cover:
3,140
cubic yards (2)
. Remai mi m | :
c cmza‘r,\m’pc ited volumeo needed for final cover
cubic yards (J)
d. Remalning volumo avaliable for wasie disposal as of vsnuaxy 1, 1997
) 419,100 cublic yards (1) (see Il d. above)
. ».149 cubic yards (2) (see 1!I. b. above)
. 469,18 cubic yards (3) (see lil. c. above)
= 170,194 cutic yards (4)
V. Avaliadle Capacity in Terms of “As Recelved” Waste

8.  Average density of waste as recoived;
MK, number of pounds per cutiic *yats yard®
U.  Avorage compa:tion ratlo of waste as it is placed into the fill area
(How many gau; yards can you it info an in-place yard?);
1.6 cubic yards (5)
¢, Volume of wasto 8 received that can be disposed in the remaining permitted capaciy,
170,194 cubic yards (4) (see 111, d. above)

1.4 _ cubsic yards (6) (ses IV. b. above)
e cublo yarde @

x

-.-m——.-—uk...- [L RIS I Y T N



L L From : PBUNETROLADFILL PHOIE Ho. @ 093443679 fpr.25 1997 1:16A1 PO4

" ..o V. LieExpecmncy of the Solid Wasse Lanan ..
a mwmmMmmuMMh'mnM'.mmweﬁm
12 months, January 1, 1596 - Decembar 31, 1996

169, .
9.533 cublc yards (7)
b. Determine the number of ysars of kfe remaining at the curent disposal rate:
273,219 cubic yards (6) (see IV. . sbove)
. 143,588 cubic yards (7) (see V. & above)
- 2 years (6)

¢, Expectod closuro daté for faclity: Sepresher 17, 199

d. Please describe any adjustments or changes 10 these numbers,

Note: List any pending permnil appications that will increase (or decrease} the landfil capasity and associaled
alr space increase (or Jecrease) In cubic yards.

- -

VL Alternate Method of Determining Avaliable Capacity
a. 11 an glternaie method has been used, ploase descnbe;

N.A,

* Ay Provided o the JEPA 1n the Quarterly Report,




v From ¢ PEKINETROAFILL  PHONE No. @ 3093463679 fpr.25 1997 117N PRS

uwmwwmmuww‘nmwmybﬂw
suthorized representaive of the person:

Corporation - By s princips! axscutive officer of a1 least the level of vice-president,
Partnership or Gole Proprietorship - By a genersl panner or the proprietor, respectvely.
Govemmen - By either a principal xscuive ctoer o a ranking elected ofiical.

A person is a duly authorized representative only If:

1. the suthorization is Made in writing by a perser: described ubove; and

2. s submitied with this certification lorm (s copy of s previcusly submined authorization can be used),

| corify that this document and el sttachments were prepared undee iy direc$on or supsviehn, MmmWwthmaw.
sone who manage the system, of those Dersons tirecty responabie for gatheding te information, the nformation submitted ks, 1 the bag! of

my leowiedge and beliel, ue, accurate. and complews. | am sware that therw are signiicant penalties under Section 44 of the Envireamental
Protection Act for submiting false information, inciuding the poesdillly of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Owner Name: Eloyd and Frarces Sispson

Owner Sigrawre; . A- ﬁ""w”) Jenusry 13, 1997

dete
Tale: ___S{ty Maneger

Operator Name: Heste Professionels, Inc.

Operatos Sicnate ?’Z __é«,-.._,/ Januery 13, 1997
tor Sicnature: .
e

Tide: ___._S(te Magager

Engneer Signaiure; '1’%&4 HM %ﬁﬂ_

Engineer Neme: . 3r¥in C: 49"\"4'41 P.t. . - =ngneer Seal:
EA S R
Engnser Address: Andrews Envirorments! Cnglneering Inc. i ' ‘,‘\\
3535 Maytiower Bouleverd, Sprinofietd, [11inols 62707 i~ Croes "‘-‘:
! (N
Engneer Pnone Number ___(2)1) 787-2334 1 y )
\ B

Expires: . Nuverber 30, 1997



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS:
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

AFFIDAVIT OF RON BOEREMA

Ron Boerema, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and
states as follows:

1. That he is an adult residing in Tazewell County,
Illinois, and is fully competent to testify to the facts
contained herein, and would so testify if called upon to testify
under oath at a hearing on this matter.

2. That he is employed by Waste Professionals, Inc., as
Site Manager of the landfill operated by Waste Professionals,
Inc. under the name and description of Pekin Landfill, located in
rural Tazewell County, Illinois.

3. That this affidavit is being submitted in support of a
Petition for Adjusted Standard filed by Waste Professionals,
Inc., d/b/a Pekin Landfill, which petition was prepared, in part,
by your affiant.

4, That he has been employed at the subject landfill
facility continuously for 8 years, beginning with his employment
as Site Manager in 1989 for the prior operator, Waste Ltd..

5. That by virtue of his occupation as Site Manager, he is
familiar with the facts and circumstances concerning the need for
an adjusted standard to allow Waste Professionals to remain open
for a short period of time beyond September 18, 1997 for the
purpose of achieving its permitted final elevations and contours,

with the use of waste, such deposits to be restricted to a




discrete, secure portion of the Pekin Landfill known and
described in the permit documents as the Socutheast Trench.

6. That he is familiar with the efforts made by both Waste
Ltd. and Waste Professionals, Inc. to increase business at the
subject landfill so that it could accept 300,000 cubic yards of
waste per year, or more, at the facility after 1991, and is
further familiar with some of the reasons why this effort proved
unavailing, primary among them being (a) the facility could not
accept new speclal waste streams because it was a Subpart D
facility and was restricted by requlation to special waste
streams permitted as of the effective date of R88-7, and (b) the
largest volume customer in 1991 (Environmental Protection &
Improvement Company of Denville, New Jersey) elected to send its
waste materials elsewhere after January of 1992 (except for a
short time in 1995), despite our efforts to regain this
customer's business. This customer accounted for approximately
45% of the landfill's overall gate receipts in 1991 alone.

7. That he is familiar with the status of the construction
of the Scutheast Trench, and knows that its construction will be
completed and available for optimum use on or about August 15,
1997, but that, at current levels of gate receipts, it will not
be filled to capacity, that is, tc the permitted height, until
November, 1998.

8. That this is so despite efforts to increase business to
the point where the Southeast Trench could have been constructed

earlier allowing the final volume of waste necessary to achieve

-2~



final elevations throughout the landfill, including the Southeast
Trench, to arrive on or before September 18, 1997.

9. That despite our best efforts to increase business,
including keeping the gate rate among the lowest of all landfills
within the region, and despite receipts of 12,644 cubic yards of
waste in April 1997 and 13,744 cubic yards of waste in May 1997,
the average receipts for the last 17 months is about 12,200 cubic
yards per month, which is what we expect the average to remain
over the next 17 months (that is, through October 1998).

10. That because of significant construction and operating
expenses, including an estimated expense of $84,500 to complete
the final stages of the Southeast Trench walls, Waste
Professionals could not further reduce gate rates without
operating at a loss.

11. That he knows the cost of purchasing and moving earthen
materlals to the Pekin Landfill facility from the nearest source
is approximately $2.12/cublic yard.

12. That groundwater monitoring results filed with the
Illinois EPA show no trends of increasing concentrations of
contaminants from the subject Pekin Landfill facility.

13. That he knows the cost to have our engineers
demonstrate compllance with the regulations applicable to Subpart
C faclilities would far exceed $50,000.

14. That he is familiar with all other material factual
statements appearing in the attached Pctition for Adjusted

Standard, and knows those facts to be true.

~3-




.. Further Affiant sayeth not.
(_&'/92 L/J‘***v‘-)
/ Ron Bcerema
) th
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of June,
1997.

HOTARY PUBLC STATE CF LihC 3
My COWMISS Tt EXP2ES 17 Notary Public

FFICIAL SEAL / [ /
( s%sm E_WELLS ‘;,44,4 1l t’\k ( (_ L““-

Sy

C1\MAFA\WASTPROT\BCEDEMA.AFF FCP/omw C6/04/97



Published tipping fees, per "Available Disposal Capacity for

Solid Waste in Illinois" (Illinois EPA 9th Annual Report,
December 1996€)

Region 3 Landfills

Pekin Metropclitan $6.25 per cubic yard
Tazewell County Landfill 14.00 per ton

Peoria City/County Lanfill 14.03 per ton

Peoria Disposal Co. #1 not reported

Spoon Ridge Landfill (Gallatin) 27.00 per ton

Knox County Landfill #3 22.50 per ton
Envirofil of Illinois, Inc./McDonough 8.00 per cubic yard
Henry County Landfill #2 not reported

Quad Cities Landfill 7.00 per cubic yard
Upper Rock 1sland County Landfill 7.25 per cubic yard

Region 4 Landfills

Streator Area Landfill 6.00 per cubic yard
Livingston Landfill 6.35 per cubic yard
Sexton M.C.L. 7.50 per cubic yard
Illinois Landfill, Inc. 8.00 per cubic yard
Brickyard Disposal & Recycling 7.25 per cubic yard
Clinton Landfill #2 6.00 per cubic yard
Macon County Landfill 12.15 per ton

Environmental Reclamation Co./Coles Co. 5.50 per cubic yard
Landfill 33 Ltd. 6.45 per cubic yard

Region 5 Landfills

Pike County Landfill 5.25 per cubic yard
Five Oaks RDF 6.25 per cubic yard
Envotech Illinois, Inc. 6.11 per cubic yard

RCS Inc. Landfill not reported




